
December 30, 2010 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Ms. Stephanie Beny 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Denton 
215 East McK.ilmey 
Denton, Texas 76201 

Dear Ms. Berry: 

0R2010-19569 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public fuformation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 409441. 

The City of Denton (the "city") received a request for the requestor's blood alcohol test 
results for a specified incident. You claim that the requested infonnation is excepted from 
disclosure under sections 552.103 and 552.108 of the Govermnent Code. We have 
considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

The responsive infornlation consists of the blood test results of the requestor. 
Section 724.018 ofthe Transportation Code provides that on request of the person who has 
given a specimen at the request of a peace officer, full infonnation concerning the analysis 
of the specimen must be made available to that person or the person's attorney. Transp. 
Code § 724.018. As a general rule, the exceptions to disclosure fOlUld in the Act do not 
apply to information that other statutes make pUblic. See Open Records Decision Nos. 623 
at 3 (1994), 525 at 3 (1989). Here, the requestor is the individual who submitted the 
specimen at the request of a peace officer. Thus, the city must release the blood test results 
contained in the submitted infonnation to this requestor pursuant to section 724.018 ofthe 
Transportation Code.! 

I As om determination is dispositive, we need not address your arguments against the disc10sme of the 
submitted infOlmation. 
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This letter ruling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in tIns request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detennination regarding any other infomlation or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govemmental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conceming those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openiindex orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govemment Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839 .. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public 
infonnation lmder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

~(1~ 
Cindy N ehles 
Assistant Attomey General 
Open Records Division 

CN/dls 

Ref: ID# 409441 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


